

No. 19-309

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

ALICIA L. BANNON  
DOUGLAS KEITH  
WENDY R. WEISER  
THE BRENNAN CENTER  
FOR JUSTICE AT NYU  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, NY 10271-0202  
(646) 292-8310

RICHARD W. CLARY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUSTIN C. CLARKE  
AMANDA R. BAKOWSKI  
REILLY S. STEEL  
SWARA SARAIYA  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE  
LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019-7475  
(212) 474-1000  
rclary@cravath.com

January 28, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. DELAWARE’S CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ARE DESIGNED TO REDUCE THE ROLE OF POLITICS IN JUDICIAL SELECTION. ....	5
II. DELAWARE’S CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS FURTHER COMPELLING INTERESTS BEYOND THOSE CONSIDERED BY THE THIRD CIRCUIT.....	10
A. Delaware Has Compelling Interests in Preserving Public Confidence and Avoiding Single Party Entrenchment in Its Judiciary.....	12
B. Delaware’s Partisan Balance Requirements Successfully Further Those Compelling Interests. ....	15
1. Delaware’s partisan balance requirements have limited the risk and perception of cronyism and partisan dealmaking in judicial appointments. ....	16

	<b>Page</b>
2. Delaware's partisan balance requirements promote public confidence in judicial integrity by discouraging the politicization of judicial appointments. ....	19
3. Delaware's partisan balance requirements limit governors' discretion to entrench a single political party on the state's judiciary and limit political gamesmanship. ....	24
4. The "other major party" provision furthers these state interests by enforcing the spirit of Delaware's bare majority requirement. ....	26
C. The Third Circuit's Application of <i>Elrod-Branti</i> Ignored the Structural Nature of Delaware's Partisan Balance Requirements and Distinctions Between Judicial and Executive Branch Appointments. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Governor of Delaware</i> , 922 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	14, 34
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	3
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	1, 2, 13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	3, 12, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	32, 33
<i>Int'l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000).....	11
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	34
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	23
<i>State ex rel. Abbott v. Aaronson</i> , 206 A.3d 260, 2019 WL 925856 (Del. 2019).....	10
<i>U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	14

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	34
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	1
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	passim
<b>Statutes &amp; Constitutional Provisions</b>	
DEL. CODE tit. 10, § 307.....	33
DEL. CODE tit. 10, § 509.....	33
DEL. CODE tit. 10, § 906.....	33
DEL. CODE tit. 10, § 1302(a) .....	33
DEL. CODE tit. 10, § 9202(e) .....	33
DEL. CODE tit. 10, § 9203.....	33
DEL. CODE tit. 11, § 5122.....	11
DEL. CONST. art. IV, § 2.....	33
DEL. CONST. art. IV, § 3.....	8
DEL. CONST. art. IV, § 37.....	32
DEL. CONST. art. VI, § 1.....	32
DEL. CONST. art. XVI.....	33
48 Del. Laws ch. 109 (1951) .....	9

	Page(s)
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ALICIA BANNON, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, CHOOSING STATE JUDGES: A PLAN FOR REFORM (2018), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Choosing_State_Judges_2018.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Choosing_State_Judges_2018.pdf</a> .....	5, 6, 31
ALICIA BANNON ET AL., BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, WHO PAYS FOR JUDICIAL RACES? (2017), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_New_Politics_of_Judicial_Elections_1516.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_New_Politics_of_Judicial_Elections_1516.pdf</a> .....	21
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, <i>Legislative Assaults on State Courts – 2019</i> (Feb. 11, 2019), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/legislative-assaults-state-courts-2019">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/legislative-assaults-state-courts-2019</a> .....	25
Brian Dickerson, <i>GOP Justices Face Tough Choice in Gerrymandering Case</i> , DETROIT FREE PRESS (July 11, 2018), <a href="https://www.freep.com/story/opinion//dickerson/2018/07/11/justices-gerrymandering-case/776776002">https://www.freep.com/story/opinion//dickerson/2018/07/11/justices-gerrymandering-case/776776002</a> .....	20
CHARLES GARDNER GEYH, WHO IS TO JUDGE? (2019) .....	6

	Page(s)
David M. Halbfinger, <i>Democrats Reject Christie Choice for New Jersey's Top Court</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 22, 2012), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2012/03/23/nyregion/democrats-reject-christie-choice-for-new-jerseys-top-court.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2012/03/23/nyregion/democrats-reject-christie-choice-for-new-jerseys-top-court.html</a> .....	28
DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE (1958).....	passim
Deborah T. Poritz, <i>The New Jersey Supreme Court: A Leadership Court in Individual Rights</i> , 60 RUTGERS L. REV. 705 (2008).....	27
DOUGLAS KEITH, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSIONS (2019), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-10/2019_10_Judicial_NominationCommissions_Final.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-10/2019_10_Judicial_NominationCommissions_Final.pdf</a> .....	5, 6
DOUGLAS KEITH, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, THE POLITICS OF JUDICIAL ELECTIONS 2017-2018 (2019), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-12/2019_11_Politics%20of%20Judicial%20Elections_FINAL.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-12/2019_11_Politics%20of%20Judicial%20Elections_FINAL.pdf</a> .....	20, 21, 22

	Page(s)
DOUGLAS KEITH & LAILA ROBBINS, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, LEGISLATIVE APPOINTMENTS FOR JUDGES: LESSONS FROM SOUTH CAROLINA, VIRGINIA, AND RHODE ISLAND (2017), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/analysis/North_Carolina.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/analysis/North_Carolina.pdf</a> .....	16
E. Norman Veasey & Christine T. DiGuglielmo, <i>What Happened in Delaware Corporate Law and Governance from 1992-2004? A Retrospective on Some Key Developments</i> , 153 U. PA. L. REV. 1399 (2005) .....	18
FINANCIAL OVERVIEW, THE GOVERNOR'S FISCAL YEAR 2020 RECOMMENDED GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET, <a href="https://budget.delaware.gov/budget/fy2020/documents/operating/financial-overview.pdf">https://budget.delaware.gov/budget/fy2020/documents/operating/financial-overview.pdf</a> .....	18
Henry R. Horsey et al., <i>The Delaware Constitutional Convention of 1897: December 1, 1896 – June 4, 1897, in THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION OF 1897: THE FIRST ONE HUNDRED YEARS</i> 57 (Harvey Bernard Rubenstein et al. eds., 1997) .....	6
James L. Gibson & Gregory A. Caldeira, <i>Judicial Impartiality, Campaign Contributions, and Recusals: Results from a National Survey</i> , 10 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 76 (2013) .....	22

	Page(s)
Jed Handelsman Shugerman, <i>Economic Crisis and the Rise of Judicial Elections and Judicial Review</i> , 123 HARV. L. REV. 1061 (2010) .....	16
JED HANDELSMAN SHUGERMAN, THE PEOPLE'S COURTS (2012) .....	6
Jeffrey A. Segal, <i>Ideology and Partisanship, in THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF U.S. JUDICIAL BEHAVIOR</i> 303 (2017) .....	24
Jill E. Fisch, <i>The Peculiar Role of the Delaware Courts in the Competition for Corporate Charters</i> , 68 U. CINCINNATI L. REV. 1061 (2000) .....	10
Joanna M. Shepherd, <i>Are Appointed Judges Strategic Too?</i> , 58 DUKE L. J. 1589 (2009) .....	23
JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR., YEAR-END REPORT ON THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY (2019).....	2
Joseph T. Walsh & Thomas J. Fitzpatrick, Jr., <i>Judiciary: Article IV, in THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION OF 1897: THE FIRST ONE HUNDRED YEARS</i> 123 (Harvey Bernard Rubenstein et al. eds., 1997) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Judicial Selection: Brennan Center Research</i> , BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE (Jan. 2, 2020), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/judicial-selection-brennan-center-research">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/judicial-selection-brennan-center-research</a> .....	1

	Page(s)
Karen Yi, <i>Christie Nominates Democrat to Supreme Court</i> , APP (Apr. 11, 2016), <a href="https://www.app.com/story/news/politics/new-jersey/chris-christie/2016/04/11/christie-nominates-democrat-supreme-court/82899000/">https://www.app.com/story/news/politics/ new-jersey/chris-christie/2016/04/11/ christie-nominates-democrat-supreme- court/82899000/</a> .....	28
KATE BERRY, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, HOW JUDICIAL ELECTIONS IMPACT CRIMINAL CASES (2015), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/publications/How_Judicial_Elections_Impact_Criminal_Cases.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/ default/files/publications/How_Judicial_ Elections_Impact_Criminal_Cases.pdf</a> .....	23
Kate King, <i>Chris Christie Nominates Democrat to New Jersey Supreme Court</i> , WALL ST. J. (Apr. 11, 2016), <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/chris-christie-nominates-democrat-to-new-jersey-supreme-court-1460423587">www.wsj.com/articles/chris-christie- nominates-democrat-to-new-jersey- supreme-court-1460423587</a> .....	28
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>The Delaware Way: How We Do Corporate Law and Some of the New Challenges We (and Europe) Face</i> , 30 DEL. J. CORP. L. 673 (2005) .....	18
LEWIS S. BLACK, JR., WHY CORPORATIONS CHOOSE DELAWARE (2007) .....	18

	Page(s)
Maria Polletta, <i>By Adding Justices to the Arizona Supreme Court, Did Ducey Help the State — Or Help Himself?</i> , AZCENTRAL (July 8, 2019), <a href="https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/arizona/2019/07/08/arizona-governor-said-expanding-supreme-court-would-bring-benefits-has-it-doug-ducey/2842733002">https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/arizona/2019/07/08/arizona-governor-said-expanding-supreme-court-would-bring-benefits-has-it-doug-ducey/2842733002</a> .....	25
Maria Polletta, <i>Democrats Cry Foul, Say Ducey Is Stacking Commission That Helps Pick Arizona’s Top Judges and Others</i> , AZCENTRAL (May 3, 2019), <a href="https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/arizona/2019/05/02/doug-ducey-stacking-arizona-commission-appellate-court-appointments-democrats-say/3630708002">https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/arizona/2019/05/02/doug-ducey-stacking-arizona-commission-appellate-court-appointments-democrats-say/3630708002</a> .....	26
Mark I. Harrison, Opinion, <i>Why Doesn’t Gov. Doug Ducey Want Democrats to Screen Judges? That Hurts Arizona</i> , AZCENTRAL (June 14, 2019), <a href="https://www.azcentral.com/story/opinion/op-ed/2019/06/12/gov-doug-ducey-refuse-appoint-democrats-judges-hurts-arizona/1433612001/">https://www.azcentral.com/story/opinion/op-ed/2019/06/12/gov-doug-ducey-refuse-appoint-democrats-judges-hurts-arizona/1433612001/</a> .....	27
Melissa S. May, <i>Judicial Retention Elections After 2010</i> , 46 IND. L. REV. 59 (2010) .....	21
Office of the State Election Commissioner, <i>Election Results Archive</i> , STATE OF DELAWARE, <a href="https://elections.delaware.gov/electionresults/election_archive.shtml">https://elections.delaware.gov/electionresults/election_archive.shtml</a> (last visited Jan. 10, 2020).....	25

	Page(s)
Paul Dolan, <i>The Supreme Court of Delaware, 1900-1952</i> , 56 DICK. L. REV. 166 (1952) .....	10
Rachel Baye, <i>Donors, Friends of Governors Often Get State Supreme Court Nod</i> , CTR. FOR PUB. INTEGRITY (May 1, 2014), <a href="https://publicintegrity.org/politics/donors-friends-of-governors-often-get-state-supreme-court-nod/">https://publicintegrity.org/politics/donors-friends-of-governors-often-get-state-supreme-court-nod/</a> .....	16
RANDY J. HOLLAND, THE DELAWARE STATE CONSTITUTION: A REFERENCE GUIDE (2002) .....	8
Richard Pérez-Peña, <i>Christie, Shunning Precedent, Drops Justice From Court</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 3, 2010), <a href="https://nyti.ms/381h3Jh">https://nyti.ms/381h3Jh</a> .....	28
Robert L. Clifford et al., Statement by Retired Justices of the New Jersey Supreme Court (May 13, 2014), <a href="https://lawprofessors.typepad.com/files/wallace-statement.pdf">https://lawprofessors.typepad.com/files/wallace-statement.pdf</a> .....	27
Thomas E. McClure, <i>Do Contributions to Judicial Campaigns Create the Appearance of Corruption?</i> , in CORRUPTION, ACCOUNTABILITY AND DISCRETION 85 (Nancy S. Lind & Cara E. Rabe-Hemp eds., 2017) .....	23

	<b>Page(s)</b>
William H. Rehnquist, <i>The Prominence of the Delaware Court of Chancery in the State-Federal Joint Venture of Providing Justice</i> , 48 BUS. LAW. 351 (1993) .....	18
